located in Argentina and produces primarily dispensing closures The excess of the purchase price over the fair value of assets

acquired and liabilities assumed was allocated to Goodwill Goodwill of approximately $3.3 million was recorded on the

acquisition Engelmann annual revenues were approximately $8 million The consolidated statements of income include

Engelmanns results of operations from August 30 2006 the date of the acquisition

During the fourth quarter of 2006 the Company acquired the remaining 40% of consolidated subsidiary Graphocolor SA

Graphocolor it did not previously own for approximately $4.5 million Graphocolor is located in France and performs

stamping and anodizing of metal components used in some dispensing pumps for the fragrance/cosmetic and pharmaceutical

markets No goodwill was recorded in the transaction as the purchase price was less than the fair value of assets acquired and

liabilities assumed

The aggregate value of the acquisitions during each year is immaterial for pro forma disclosure

49 /AIR 2008 Form 10-K

NOTE 19 QUARTERLY DATA UNAUDITED

Quarterly results of operations and per share information for the years ended December 31 2008 and 2007 are as follows

Quarter
Total

First Second Third Fourth for Year

Year Ended December 31 2008

Net sales $532258 $551319 $532180 $455928 $2071685

Gross profit 137751 145305 134305 118164 535525

Net Income 36901 45273 39651 31670 153495

Per Common Share 2008
Net income

Basic .54 .67 .59 .47 2.26

Diluted .52 .64 .57 .46 2.18

Dividends declared .13 .13 .15 .15 .56

Stock price high 42.72 46.19 44.03 39.75 46.19

Stock price low 32.87 38.98 30.70 23.74 23.74

Average number of shares outstanding

Basic 68168 68038 67670 67535 67851

Diluted 71072 70563 69937 69225 70518

Year Ended December 31 2007

Net sales $449841 $472876 $485692 $483758 $1892167

Gross profit 121418 124451 124339 119240 489448

Income from continuing operations 29580 36968 39395 33564 139507

Income from discontinued operations net of tax 2232 2232

Net Income 29580 36968 39395 35796 141739

Per Common Share 2007
Net income

Basic

Continuing Operations .43 .54 .58 .49 2.03

Discontinued Operations .03 .03

Basic .43 .54 .58 .52 2.06

Diluted

Continuing Operations .41 .52 .56 .47 1.95

Discontinued Operations .03 .03

Diluted .41 .52 .56 .50 1.98

Dividends declared .11 .13 .13 .13 .50

Stock price high 35.17 38.49 40.09 44.75 44.75

Stock price low 28.73 33.34 33.37 37.75 28.73

Average number of shares outstanding

Basic 69188 69037 68488 68376 68769

Diluted 71824 71443 70909 70983 71523

Gross profit is defined as net sales less cost of sales and depreciation

The stock price high and low amounts are based upon intra-day New York Stock Exchange composite price history